



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.680 OF 2016

WITH

NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 268 OF 2018

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.680 OF 2016

Umeshchandra Kshatrapal Yadav

.....Petitioner

Vs.

State of Maharashtra and Ors.

....Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.375 OF 2016

Udaybhan Cheddee Mishra

.....Petitioner

Vs.

The Education Inspector Greater

Mumbai and Ors.

....Respondents

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO.89 OF 2019

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.375 OF 2016

Udaybhan Cheddee Mishra

.....Petitioner

Vs.

Anil Sable The Education Inspector



Greater Mumbai (West Zone) and Ors.Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.531 OF 2016

Rajeshprasad ChaturvediPetitioner

Vs.

The Education Inspector Greater Mumbai

(West Zone) and Ors.Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.525 OF 2016

Girijashankar YadavPetitioner

Vs.

The Education Inspector Greater Mumbai

(West Zone) and Ors.Respondents

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.31 OF 2014

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.532 OF 2013

Umeshchandra Kshatrapal YadavPetitioner

Vs.

Prakash Bagul and Ors.Respondents

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.34 OF 2014

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.417 OF 2013



Udaybhan Cheddee MishraPetitioner

Vs.

Prakash Bagul and Ors.Respondents

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.35 OF 2014

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.423 OF 2013

Girijashankar J. YadavPetitioner

Vs.

Mr. Prakash Bagul the Education

Inspector Greater Mumbai and Ors.Respondents

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.33 OF 2014

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.602 OF 2013

Sarvjeet R. YadavPetitioner

Vs.

Prakash Bagul the Education Inspector

Greater Mumbai (West Zone) and Ors.Respondents

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.32 OF 2014

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.420 OF 2013



Rajeshprasad S. Chaturvedi

.....Petitioner

Vs.

Prakash Bagul The Education Inspector

Greater Mumbai and Ors.

....Respondents

Mr. S. C. Kudle for the Petitioner.

Mr. Sureshkumar Panicker a/w Sucheta Panicker, a/w Poonam Pinicker, a/w Ms.Anita Chikane i/b S. K. Chinchalikar for the Respondent No.5 in WP/680/2016 and for the Respondent No.4 in all other petitions.

Ms. Jyoti Chavan Add. G. P. a/w Mr. Atul Vanarse, AGP for the State in WP/680/2016 and NMW/268/2016.

Ms. Jyoti Chavan Add. G. P a/w Mr. Manish Upadhye AGP for the State in WP/375/2016 and CP/89/2019.

Ms. P. H. Kantharia AGP fo the State in WP/525/2016 and CP/31/2014.

Mr. Abhay Patki Add. G.P. a/w Ms. Rita Joshi, AGP for the State in WP/417/2013 and CP/34/2014.

Ms. Varsha Sawant AGP for the state in WP/423/2013 and CP/35/2014.

Ms. Usha Rahi AGP for the State in WP/602/2013 and CP/33/2014.

Ms. Vrushali Kabre AGP for the State in WP/420/2013 and CP/32/2014.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 6th FEBRUARY, 2025



P.C. :-

1. All these Writ Petitions have been admitted by order dated 13th February, 2017.

2. We made an endeavor to consider these Writ Petitions in light of the following orders/judgments of this Court :-

- (a) Writ Petition (L) No.30642 of 2021 dated 5th December, 2022.
- (b) Writ Petition (L) No.433 of 2020 dated 17th June, 2022.
- (c) Writ Petition No.725 of 2006 dated 14th July, 2017.
- (d) Writ Petition No.2034 of 2019 dated 6th September, 2022.
- (e) Writ Petition No.523 of 2016 dated 3rd February, 2025.

3. However, the learned Advocate Mr. Kudale, insisted on considering the grievance of the Petitioners, notwithstanding the settled position of law. According to him, after the school is de-recognized, the Petitioners should be paid wages until they are absorbed. A fact finding exercise of verifying as to how far the school is responsible for the de-recognition, should be ordered. He further submits that the school should alone be held responsible for the de-recognition and the salary, from the date of the de-recognition



till absorption, should be paid by the school, to the Petitioners.

4. In view of the above, the matters would come up in due course for final hearing.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)